

## COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11085 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Zoning Item Status: Passed

File created: 5/22/2017 In control: Planning Commission

**On agenda:** 6/1/2017 **Final action:** 6/1/2017

Title: Northcoast Regional Land Trust Conditional Use Permit

Case Number CUP-16-145

Assessor Parcel Numbers Assessor Parcel Numbers 301-221-001, -006, -007, 302-161-003, 305-021

-010, 305-021-011, 301-031-008, -013-, -018, and 305-031-001

Eureka Area

A Conditional Use Permit for the Martin Slough Enhancement Project (MSEP), an estuary enhancement project. Work will occur in both the unincorporated area and inside the City of Eureka in up to six or more phases depending on available funding. Phase 1, the tide gate replacement, occurred in 2014. The applicant's Project Description dated June 2016 provides phasing details. The project involves excavation of approximately 3,050 feet of the main channel of Martin Slough and approximately 1,300 feet of an old meander channel to remove accumulated sediment, and increase floodwater and tide water conveyance through the project area; excavation of a stream channel to daylight and reconnect a section of a tributary creek; construction and enlargement of tidal and freshwater wetlands to increase floodwater storage and provide enhanced fisheries and waterfowl habitat. All phases include placement of large wooden structures to enhance habitat, installation and removal of fish exclusion screens, fish capture and relocation, installation and removal of coffer dams, installation of stream bypass equipment, improvements to existing drainage infrastructure, installation of erosion control measures, and revegetation. Excavation will result in a total of approximately 65,000 cubic yards of sediment, of which approximately 55,000 cubic yards will be hauled offsite to White Slough in the Humboldt Bay National Wildlife Refuge or another approved location. The remaining approximately 10,000 cubic yards of excavated sediment is to be used in the project area to fill low spots in pasturelands and in the City of Eureka Municipal golf course to create positive drainage to prevent ponding on the floodplain and fish stranding during flood events. Approximately 125 cubic yards of the excavated sediment will be placed on the berm that separates Martin Slough and Swain Slough to fill low spots. The project also involves installation of gas line scour protection; relocation of 130 feet of 6-inch natural gas line; and decommissioning and abandoning a 4-inch natural gas line; and the installation of cattle exclusion fencing on NRLT property. Temporary project activities include the hauling and stockpiling of spoils resulting from excavation, construction of temporary haul roads, including bridges. APN 305-031-001, the Shanahan Property, will be used as a staging area for PG&E to decommission and move the location of their gas lines. All of the properties located in the County's jurisdiction are in the Coastal Zone. The Coastal Development Permit has been consolidated, and is being processed by the California Coastal Commission. The Conditional Use Permit application only applies to lands and activities located and occurring in the County.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

1. CUP 16-145 Staff Report, 2. 100% MartinSlough\_Design\_Plans\_Revised\_6\_14\_2016, 3. Appendix D. Martin Slough Enhancement Project Monitoring Plan, 4. Appendix E. Martin Slough Planting Plan, 5. Appendix F. Martin Slough 65% BODR, 6. CEQA Notice of Intent to Adopt MND 11085, 7. IS-MND 5.20.17\_track changes-1, 8. Martin Slough Enhancement Project Biological Assessment\_20170316, 9. Martin\_Slough\_FWS Sec 7 init\_20170317\_CA F17AP00059\_M, 10. Martin\_Slough\_NMFS Sec 7 init\_20170317\_CA F17AP00059, 11. Martin\_Slough\_Updated Wetland Report\_Feb2\_2017, 12. MartinSloughGeotchRpt SHN 20130510

File #: 11085, Version: 1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/1/2017	1	Planning Commission	approved	Pass

## Northcoast Regional Land Trust Conditional Use Permit

Case Number CUP-16-145

Assessor Parcel Numbers Assessor Parcel Numbers 301-221-001, -006, -007, 302-161-003, 305-021-010, 305-021-011, 301-031-008, -013-, -018, and 305-031-001

Eureka Area

A Conditional Use Permit for the Martin Slough Enhancement Project (MSEP), an estuary enhancement project. Work will occur in both the unincorporated area and inside the City of Eureka in up to six or more phases depending on available funding. Phase 1, the tide gate replacement, occurred in 2014. The applicant's Project Description dated June 2016 provides phasing details. The project involves excavation of approximately 3,050 feet of the main channel of Martin Slough and approximately 1,300 feet of an old meander channel to remove accumulated sediment, and increase floodwater and tide water conveyance through the project area; excavation of a stream channel to daylight and reconnect a section of a tributary creek; construction and enlargement of tidal and freshwater wetlands to increase floodwater storage and provide enhanced fisheries and waterfowl habitat. All phases include placement of large wooden structures to enhance habitat, installation and removal of fish exclusion screens, fish capture and relocation, installation and removal of coffer dams, installation of stream bypass equipment, improvements to existing drainage infrastructure, installation of erosion control measures, and revegetation. Excavation will result in a total of approximately 65,000 cubic yards of sediment, of which approximately 55,000 cubic yards will be hauled offsite to White Slough in the Humboldt Bay National Wildlife Refuge or another approved location. The remaining approximately 10,000 cubic yards of excavated sediment is to be used in the project area to fill low spots in pasturelands and in the City of Eureka Municipal golf course to create positive drainage to prevent ponding on the floodplain and fish stranding during flood events. Approximately 125 cubic yards of the excavated sediment will be placed on the berm that separates Martin Slough and Swain Slough to fill low spots. The project also involves installation of gas line scour protection; relocation of 130 feet of 6-inch natural gas line; and decommissioning and abandoning a 4-inch natural gas line; and the installation of cattle exclusion fencing on NRLT property. Temporary project activities include the hauling and stockpiling of spoils resulting from excavation, construction of temporary haul roads, including bridges. APN 305-031-001, the Shanahan Property, will be used as a staging area for PG&E to decommission and move the location of their gas lines. All of the properties located in the County's jurisdiction are in the Coastal Zone. The Coastal Development Permit has been consolidated, and is being processed by the California Coastal Commission. The Conditional Use Permit application only applies to lands and activities located and occurring in the County.

Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration, and to make all of the required findings for approval of the Conditional Use Permit based on evidence in the staff report and any public testimony, and adopt the Resolution approving the proposed Northcoast Regional Land Trust project subject to the recommended conditions.